
Page 1 to 8

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/014300-2025 

Contract

Rough Sleeper, Drug and Alcohol Team

Southampton City Council

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2025/S 000-014300
Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-05009b  
Published 10 April 2025, 1:37pm

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

Southampton City Council

Civic Centre, Civic Centre Road

Southampton

SO147LY

Contact

Catherine Dadson

Email

procurementhealthandcareteam@southampton.gov.uk

Telephone

+44 2380832145

Country

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/014300-2025
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/014300-2025
mailto:procurementhealthandcareteam@southampton.gov.uk


Page 2 to 8

United Kingdom

Region code

UKJ32 - Southampton

Justification for not providing organisation identifier

Not on any register

Internet address(es)

Main address

www.southampton.gov.uk

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Regional or local authority

I.5) Main activity

Health

http://www.southampton.gov.uk


Page 3 to 8

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Rough Sleeper, Drug and Alcohol Team

Reference number

ICU-0018

II.1.2) Main CPV code

85100000 - Health services

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

As part of the national government's ambition to end rough sleeping and improve
pathways into treatment for people sleeping rough who use alcohol and/or drugs; a Rough
Sleeping Drug & Alcohol Team (RSDAT) has been established and previously
commissioned by Southampton City Council (SCC) using government grant funding.

This targeted funding builds on previous funding provided to Local Authorities to support
rough sleeper's access to accommodation and provides an opportunity to provide
additional resources in the areas which had been identified as having high numbers of
people needing intensive support with both drug & alcohol treatment and with maintaining
accommodation.

The funding provides an opportunity to ensure that there is continued proactive
engagement, and any initial substance use disorder (SUD) treatment contact is sustained
and capitalised on.

It will also enable specialist Rough Sleepers Drug and Alcohol workers, including
Complex Needs Navigators, a Non-Medical Prescriber and an Assertive Outreach Nurse,
to offer intensive support, clinical treatment and psychological approaches, including
Trauma Informed Care for the street homeless population. Service users will be supported
to complete assessments, start receiving appropriate treatment at the earliest opportunity
and capitalise on initial signs of motivation to address their issues. The funding will also
help address some identified gaps around access to treatment services, peer mentors
and women working on the streets selling sex.



Page 4 to 8

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: £694,815

II.2) Description

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKJ32 - Southampton

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

This notice is an intention to award a contract under the most suitable provider process
(NHS Provider Selection Health Care Services (Provider Selection Regime) Regulations
2023, Provision 9). The lifetime value of the contract is £694,815 for one year. The
contract commencement date is 1st April 2025. There are no extension periods available
under this contract.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Direct Award Process C with regard to the Key Criteria /
Weighting: 100

Price - Weighting: 0 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.14) Additional information

This is a Provider Selection Regime (PSR) intention to award notice. The awarding of this
contract is subject to the Health Care Services (Provider Selection Regime) Regulations
2023. For the avoidance of doubt, the provisions of the Public Contracts Regulations 2015
do not apply to this award. The publication of this notice marks the start of the standstill
period. Representations by providers must be made to the relevant authority by the end of
22nd April 2025. This contract has not yet formally been awarded; this notice serves as an
intention to award under the PSR regulations.



Page 5 to 8

Written representations should be sent to: 

tendermanagement@southampton.gov.uk

There were no declared actual or potential conflicts of interest of individuals making the
decision.

The Key Criteria are as stated below for this contract: 

Criterion 1: Quality and Innovation

Criterion 2: Integration, collaboration, and service sustainability 

Criterion 3: Improving access, reducing health inequalities and facilitating choice 

Criterion 4: Value 

Criterion 5: Social Value  

The rationale for choosing the most suitable provider, Change Grow Live Services Ltd,
was confirmed under the requirements of Direct Award Process C: The existing provider
is satisfying its existing contract, will likely satisfy the new contract to a sufficient standard,
and the proposed contracting arrangements are not changing considerably 

The Provider also met each of the Key Criteria.

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Award of a contract without prior publication of a call for competition in the cases listed
below

The procurement falls outside the scope of application of the regulations

Explanation:

This is a Provider Selection Regime (PSR) intention to award notice. The awarding of this
contract is subject to the Health Care Services (Provider Selection Regime) Regulations
2023. For the avoidance of doubt, the provisions of the Public Contracts Regulations 2015
do not apply to this award. The publication of this notice marks the start of the standstill

mailto:tendermanagement@southampton.gov.uk


Page 6 to 8

period. Representations by providers must be made to the relevant authority by the end of
22nd April 2025. This contract has not yet formally been awarded; this notice serves as an
intention to award under the PSR regulations.

Written representations should be sent to: 

tendermanagement@southampton.gov.uk

There were no declared actual or potential conflicts of interest of individuals making the
decision.

The Key Criteria are as stated below for this contract: 

Criterion 1: Quality and Innovation

Criterion 2: Integration, collaboration, and service sustainability 

Criterion 3: Improving access, reducing health inequalities and facilitating choice 

Criterion 4: Value 

Criterion 5: Social Value  

The rationale for choosing the most suitable provider, Change Grow Live Services Ltd,
was confirmed under the requirements of Direct Award Process C: The existing provider
is satisfying its existing contract, will likely satisfy the new contract to a sufficient standard,
and the proposed contracting arrangements are not changing considerably 

The Provider also met each of the Key Criteria.

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: No

mailto:tendermanagement@southampton.gov.uk


Page 7 to 8

Section V. Award of contract

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

1 April 2025

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 1 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Change Grow Live Services Ltd

Brighton

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKJ - South East (England)

Companies House

06228752

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £694,815



Page 8 to 8

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.3) Additional information

This is a Provider Selection Regime (PSR) intention to award notice. The awarding of this
contract is subject to the Health Care Services (Provider Selection Regime) Regulations
2023. For the avoidance of doubt, the provisions of the Public Contracts Regulations 2015
do not apply to this award. The publication of this notice marks the start of the standstill
period. Representations by providers must be made to decision makers by 22nd April
2025. This contract has not yet formally been awarded; this notice serves as an intention
to award under the PSR regulations.

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

Southampton City Council

Southampton

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.14) Additional information


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.3) Additional information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-07-29T19:00:29+0100
	TCPDF




